

No. 22-919

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STEPHEN THALER,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

KATHERINE K. VIDAL, UNDER SECRETARY OF  
COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY  
AND DIRECTOR, UNITED STATES PATENT AND  
TRADEMARK OFFICE, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHICAGO PATENT  
ATTORNEYS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

AARON V. GIN, PH.D.

*Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL S. BORELLA, PH.D.

McDONNELL BOEHNEN HULBERT &

BERGHOFF LLP

300 South Wacker Drive, Suite 3100

Chicago, IL 60606

(312) 913-0001

gin@mbhb.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

320183



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. In an era of unprecedented technological change, the Constitution and the definition of “inventor” should be interpreted broadly to include creative AI.....	6
II. Restricting inventorship to humans will hobble innovation and encourage concealment of the rapidly expanding capabilities and corresponding potential benefits of advanced AI .....	9
A. AI capabilities will continue to expand ...	9
B. If unable to properly designate an “inventor” under patent law, entities will hide AI-based innovations from the public.....	12
III. AI-as-inventor questions of ownership are easily resolved by existing law .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	14

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alice Corp. Pty. Ltd. v. CLS Bank Intern.</i> , 573 U.S. 208 (2014).....	6
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010).....	1, 3, 6, 7
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	3-4, 12, 13
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 US 158 (2001).....	11
<i>Diamond Coating Technologies v. Hyundai Motor Am.</i> , 823 F.3d 615 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Diamond v. Diehr</i> , 450 U.S. 175 (1981).....	6
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966).....	3
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....	8
<i>Morrow v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	14

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	5
<i>Thaler v. Vidal</i> , 43 F.4th 1207 (Fed. Cir. 2022).....	2, 3, 4, 8
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819) .....	11
<i>Waterman v. Mackenzie</i> , 138 U.S. 252 (1891) .....	14
 <b>Statutes</b>	
35 U.S.C. § 100(g) .....	3, 7
35 U.S.C. § 115(a).....	4, 12
35 U.S.C. § 200.....	3, 8
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 8. ....	3, 7, 8, 13
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Alex Marshall, <i>From Jingles to Pop Hits, A.I. Is Music to Some Ears</i> , N.Y. TIMES, (Jan. 22, 2017), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2017/01/22/arts/music/jukedeck-artificial-intelligence-songwriting.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2017/01/22/arts/music/jukedeck-artificial-intelligence-songwriting.html</a> . . . . .	10
Cade Metz and Keith Collins, <i>How an A.I. ‘Cat-and-Mouse Game’ Generates Believable Fake Photos</i> , N.Y. TIMES, (Jan. 2, 2018), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2018/01/02/technology/ai-generated-photos.html">https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2018/01/02/technology/ai-generated-photos.html</a> . . . . .	4
Cade Metz, <i>Instant Videos Could Represent the Next Leap in A.I. Technology</i> , N.Y. TIMES, (Apr. 4, 2023), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2023/04/04/technology/runway-ai-videos.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2023/04/04/technology/runway-ai-videos.html</a> . . . . .	2
Daniel Martin Katz, <i>et al.</i> , <i>GPT-4 Passes the Bar Exam</i> , <a href="https://ssrn.com/abstract=4389233">https://ssrn.com/abstract=4389233</a> (last updated Apr. 5, 2023) . . . . .	7, 10
David Silver, <i>et al.</i> , <i>A general reinforcement learning algorithm that masters chess, shogi, and Go through self-play</i> , 362 Science 1140 (2018) . . . . .	10
Erin Griffith and Cade Metz, <i>A New Area of A.I. Booms, Even Amid the Tech Gloom</i> , N.Y. TIMES, (Jan. 7, 2023), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2023/01/07/technology/generative-ai-chatgpt-investments.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2023/01/07/technology/generative-ai-chatgpt-investments.html</a> . . . . .	2, 9-10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Frank Rosenblatt, <i>The perceptron: a probabilistic model for information storage and organization in the brain</i> , 65 Psychol. Rev. 386 (1958) .....	9
Future of Life Institute, <i>Pause Giant AI Experiments: An Open Letter</i> , March 22, 2023, <a href="https://futureoflife.org/open-letter/pause-giant-ai-experiments/">https://futureoflife.org/open-letter/pause-giant-ai-experiments/</a> .....	13
John R. Koza, <i>Human-competitive results produced by genetic programming</i> , 11 Genetic Programming and Evolvable Machines 251, 276 (2010) .....	11
Kevin Roose, <i>An A.I.-Generated Picture Won an Art Prize. Artists Aren't Happy.</i> , N.Y. TIMES, (Sept. 2, 2022), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2022/09/02/technology/ai-artificial-intelligence-artists.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2022/09/02/technology/ai-artificial-intelligence-artists.html</a> .....	10
Shiwei Liu, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Sparse evolutionary deep learning with over one million artificial neurons on commodity hardware</i> , 33 Neural Comput. & Applic. 2589 (2021) .....	9
